

72326-C

72326.0

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

APR 9 2015

No. 72326-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ERIC AND PEGGY FLETCHER,

Appellants,

v.

NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 APR 9 PM 4:06

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS NORTHWEST TRUSTEE
SERVICES, INC., FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
LOANCARE SERVICING CENTER, INC., AND MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.**

Steven K. Linkon
Heidi Buck Morrison
RCO Legal, P.S.
Attorneys for Northwest Trustee Services,
Inc., Freedom Mortgage Corporation,
LoanCare Servicing Center, Inc., and
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems,
Inc.

13555 SE 36th Street, Suite 300
Bellevue, WA 98006-1489
(425) 458-2121 Phone
(425) 458-2131 Fax

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
II. Statement of Issues	3
III. Statement of the Case	4
A. The Fletchers Obtained a Loan From Loan Network LLC and Defaulted	4
B. Freedom Starts a Foreclosure Action.	
1. The Fletchers’ failure to make the August 2009 mortgage payment triggered a default entitling Freedom to Foreclose	5
2. Freedom issues a Notice of Default.	6
3. Freedom possessed the Note when the Notice of Default issued.....	6
4. To prove its possession of the Note, Freedom issued a Beneficiary Declaration to NWTS.....	6
5. A Notice of the Assignment of Deed of Trust to Freedom was recorded in the county records	6
6. Freedom appoints NWTS as successor trustee to Process the foreclosure.....	7
C. After Years of Defaults, the Fletchers Sue to Enjoin the Foreclosure and the Sale is Cancelled.	7
D. Freedom Counterclaims for Judicial Foreclosure	8
E. Northwest Trustee Services and MERS Prevail on Summary Judgment.....	8
F. The Court Granted Freedom’s Motion for Summary Judgment on its Counter Claim for Judicial Foreclosure and on the Fletchers’ Remaining Claims.....	9
IV. Standards of Review	9
V. Analysis and Argument	10
A. It was Proper to Dismiss the DTA Claim Against All Defendants Because Without a Completed Nonjudicial Foreclosure Sale, No Claim	

For Damages Under the DTA is Available.....	10
B. There Were No Violations of The Deed of Trust Act	10
C. Overview of Non Judicial Foreclosure.	10
1. The Fletchers’ Claim that Freedom lacked standing to foreclose is wrong.....	11
D. Under the DTA Freedom Holds the Note – This Makes them a “Beneficiary”.....	11
1. A “Beneficiary” is the “Holder” of the Note	11
2. Definition of “Holder” means one in possession of Note.....	12
3. Physical Possession is Not Required to be a “Holder” Under the UCC	12
4. Freedom was the Holder, and therefore the Beneficiary	13
5. Freedom, as the Beneficiary, Was Authorized to Appoint NWTs as Successor Trustee; LoanCare Could Sign as Freedom’s Agent ...	14
E. There Was No Violation of the Washington Consumer Protection Act and the Fletchers Failed to Show All of the Required Elements for a CPA Claim.....	16
1. The Fletchers Did Not Prove an Unfair or Deceptive Act by Defendants	18
(i). Claims Concerning Origination of the 2008 Loan Are Time Barred	19
(ii). Claims Concerning Origination of the 2009 Loan Need to be Asserted Against Loan Network, Not Freedom.....	19
(iii). The Notice of Default Was Not Unfair or Deceptive	21
(iv). The Loss Mitigation Declaration Was Not Improper	21
(v). MERS’s Assignment of the Deed of Trust Was Not Improper.....	22
(vi). The Appointment of Successor Trustee Was Proper	23

(vii). Freedom Could Initiate a Nonjudicial Foreclosure Under RCW 61.24.030(7) – It Was Not Necessary to Be the Owner of The Loan.....	23
(viii). RCW 61.24.030(7)(b): <i>Adequate Proof of Holder Status</i>	25
2. The Fletchers Proved No Public Interest Impact As to Any Claim and Did Not Establish the Public Interest Element of the CPA.....	27
3. The Fletchers Failed to Prove They Suffered Any Compensable Injury Under the CPA Proximately Caused By Defendants.....	27
(i) What Were The Injuries?	27
(ii) No Injury was Proximately Caused by Defendants’ Conduct ...	28
F. It was Proper to Dismiss the First Cause of Action for Temporary Restraining Order or Injunction Against All Respondents Because The Sale The Sale Was Cancelled and The Fletchers Did Not Pay the Court Ordered Payments.....	31
G. The Fletchers’ Claims for Intentional or Negligent Misrepresentation Fail as a Matter of Law.	32
H. The Dismissal of All Claims Against NWTs Was Appropriate.....	33
VI. Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674 (2007).....	33
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 569-570, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	21
<i>Bain v. Metro Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 88, 285 P. 3d 34 (2012).....	11, 15, 16, 18, 22, 23, 25, 26, 29
<i>Bankers Trust (Del.) v. 236 Beltway Inv.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1186, 1194 (E.D. Va. 1994).....	13
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 475, 486, 309 P. 3d 636 (2013)	14
<i>Bhatti v. Guild Mortg. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6773673, *3 (9th Cir. Dec. 24, 2013).....	29
<i>Bradford v. HSBC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 799 F.Supp.2d 625 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	29
<i>Bryant v. Bryant</i> , 125 Wn.2d 113, 882 P.2d 169 (1994)	26
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn. App. 285, 290-91, 143 P.3d 630 (2006)	27
<i>Coleman v. Am. Commerce Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3720203 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2010).....	28
<i>Demopolis v. Galvin</i> , 57 Wn. App. 47, 786 P.2d 804 (1990).....	28
<i>Dexheimer v. CDS, Inc.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 464, 474, 17 P.3d 641 (2001) (citing <i>American Nursery Products, Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards</i> , 115 Wn.2d 217, 230, 797 P.2d 477 (1990)).....	33
<i>Dexheimer v. CDS, Inc.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 464, 474, 17 P.3d 641 (2001) (overruled on other grounds, <i>Tucker v. Hayford</i> , 118 Wn. App. 246, 75 P.3d 980 (2003))	33
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 433, 334 P. 3d 529 (2014).....	10
<i>Gleeson v. Lichty</i> , 62 Wash. 656, 659 (1911).....	12
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wash. 2d 355, 359, 753 P.2d 517, 519 (1988).....	33
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wash.2d 778, 780, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	18, 19, 27, 28

<i>Hart v. DSHS</i> , 111 Wn.2d 445, 451-52, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988)	31
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 722, 959 P.2d 1158 (1998).....	28
<i>Holiday Resort Comm. Ass 'n v. Echo Lake Assoc., LLC</i> , 134 Wn.App.210, 135 P .3d 499 (2006)	18
<i>Homestreet, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 139 Wash. App. 827, 830, 162 P.3d 458, 459 (2007) rev'd, 166 Wash. 2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	5
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 82, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	28
<i>In re Butler</i> , 512 B.R. 643, 653 (Bankr.W.D.Wash.2014) (citing <i>Ortega v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 179 Wash.App. 1033 (Wash.Ct.App.2014).....	12
<i>In re Butler</i> , 512 B.R. 643, 656 (Bankr.W.D.Wash. 2014).	22
<i>In re Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 884, 891, 93 P.3d 124, 128, 2004 WL 1403306 (2004)	31
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 491 B.R. 255 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2013).....	13
<i>Int'l Marine Underwriters v. ABCD Marine, LLC</i> , 179 Wn.2d 274, 283, 313 P.3d 395, 400 (2013), citing <i>Lynott v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 688, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Service Corp. of Wa., Case No 72016-3-I, slip copy, at *3</i> (Wash. Ct. App. Div.I 2015).....	15, 24
<i>John Davis & Co. v. Cedar Glen No. Four, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 214, 222-23 (1969).....	24
<i>Knecht v. Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co.</i> 2013 WL 7326111 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 11, 2013)	25, 26
<i>Lazidis v. Goidl</i> , 564 S.W.2d 453, 455 (Tex. Civ. App. 1978)	13
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cnty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wash. 2d 133, 155, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	18
<i>Liebergesell v. Evans</i> , 93 Wn.2d 881, 888-89, 613 P.2d 1170 (1980)	20
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wash.2d 29, 34, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000)	9

<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 181 Wash.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (Wash.2014) (en banc).....	24
<i>Massey v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP</i> , 2013 WL 6825309, at *8 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 23, 2013); citing <i>Babrauskas v. Paramount Equity Mortgage</i> , 2013 WL 5743903, *4 (W.D.Wash. Oct.23, 2013)	30
<i>Massey v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP</i> , No. C12-1314JLR, 2013 WL 6825309, at *8 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 23, 2013).....	28
<i>McCrorey v. Fed. Nat. Mtg. Ass’n</i> , 2013 WL 681208 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 25, 2013)	27, 30
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1970) (en banc)	26
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wash.2d 249, 253, 692 P.2d 793 (1984)	31
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 62 (2009).....	28, 29
<i>Pagnotta v. Beall Trailers of Or., Inc.</i> , 99 Wash. App. 28, 36 (2000)	9
<i>Pentagram Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 28 Wash. App. 219, 223, 622 P.2d 892, 894 (1981).....	31
<i>Peterson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 4055809 (Wash.Ct.App.2012).....	30
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of America v. Jackson</i> , 270 N .J. Super. 510, 517 (App.Div. 1994).....	21
<i>Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 493 , 499, 172 P.3d 701 (2007) (citing <i>Lawyers Title Insurance Corp. v. Baik</i> , 147 Wn.2d 536, 545, 55 P.3d 619 (2002).....	32
<i>Saunders</i> , 113 Wn.2d at 344 (quoting <i>Hangman Ridge</i> , 105 Wn.2d at 785-86).....	19
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260, 278, 259 P.3d 129, 137 (2011) (quoting 6 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions; Civil 15.01 at 181 (5th ed. 2005)).....	28-29
<i>Sorenson v. Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	31
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare</i> , 110 Wn. App. 290, 298, 38 P.3d 1024 (2002).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Chapman v. Superior Court</i> , 15 Wn.2d 637, 131 P.2d 958 (1942).....	31
<i>State v. Spillman</i> , 110 Wn. 662, 667 (1920)	12, 13

<i>Steward v. Good</i> , 51 Wn. App. 509, 754 P.2d 150 (1988)	10
<i>Summerhill Village Homeowners Assoc. v. Roughley, et al.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 625, at 627 - 628, 270 P.3d 639 (Div. 1 2012).....	15
<i>Thurman v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , 2013 WL 3977622 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 2, 2013), <i>citing Gray v. Suttel & Assocs.</i> , 2012 WL 1067962 (E.D.Wash. Mar. 28, 2012).....	28
<i>Tran v. Bank of America</i> , 2013 WL 64770 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 4, 2013)	27
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wash.App. 484, 326 P.3d 768, 776 (Wash.Ct.App.2014)	24, 25
<i>U.S. Bank Natl. Assn. v. Gray</i> , 2013-Ohio-3340 (Ohio Ct. App. July 30, 2013)	13
<i>US Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Woods</i> , 2012 WL 2031122 (W. D. Wash. 2012).....	15, 26
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	28
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Short</i> , 180 Wn. App. 1012 (2014).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 78, 81, 530 P.2d 298 (1975)	20
<i>Young v. Key Pharmas., Inc.</i> , 112 Wash. 2d 216, 225 (1989).....	9

State Rules

CR 56(e).....	33
---------------	----

State Statutes

Chapter 61.24 RCW.....	7
RCW 19.86	7, 16, 19
RCW 19.86.020	16
RCW 19.86.023	19
RCW 19.86.090	19, 28
RCW 19.86.120	19

RCW 61.21.031	11
RCW 61.24.005(2).....	11, 13
RCW 61.24.020	11
RCW 61.24.030(7).....	23
RCW 61.24.030(7)(a)	7, 24, 25
RCW 61.24.030(7)(a)(b).....	24-25
RCW 61.24.030(7)(b).....	25, 26
RCW 61.24.031(2).....	21
RCW 61.24.040	11
RCW 62A.1- 201(21)(A).....	12
RCW 62A.3-201 Official Comment No. 1	12, 13
RCW 62A.3-201(a).....	25
RCW 62A.3-201, cmt. A.....	13
RCW 62A.3-203(b).....	25
RCW 62A.3-301.....	24
RCW 62A.9-313 Official Comment No. 3	13
RCW 62A.9A-607(b).....	25
RCW 84.64.050	5
Uniform Commercial Code.....	11, 13, 25

Secondary Sources

Report of the Permanent Editorial Board for the Uniform Commercial Code, Application of the Uniform Commercial Code to Selected Issues Relating to Mortgage Notes, at 5 (Nov. 14, 2011)	13
